FIRST SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-MANUKAU CITY-PAKURANGA DOMAIN RECREATION RESERVE

11.2532 hectares, more or less, being Allotments 18, 22 and 24 (formerly Allotment 20 and part Allotment 17), Section 5, Small Farms, near Howick, situated in Block III, Otahuhu Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1902, page 2555. S.O. Plans 15326 and 55823.

SECOND SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-MANUKAU CITY

5445 square metres, more or less, being Allotment 23 (formerly Allotment 21 and part Allotment 17), Section 5, Small Farms, near Howick, situated in Block III, Otahuhu Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1902, page 2555. S.O. Plan 55823.

Dated at Auckland this 25th day of November 1981.

R. F. SMITH,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 2/2/179; D.O. 8/3/49)

Declaration That Land is a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby notifies that the following resolution was passed by the Nelson City Council on the 26th day of August 1980: "That in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 14 of the Reserves Act 1977, the Nelson City Council hereby resolves that the piece of land held by the said city in fee simple and described in the Schedule hereto, shall be, and the same is hereby declared to be, a recreation reserve within the meaning of the said Act."

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT-WAIMEA COUNTY

62.3800 hectares, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. 10588, situated in Block I, Maungatapu Survey District, and Block IX, Wakapuaka Survey District. All certificate of title 5D/970. This notice is issued in substitution for the notice dated 12 April 1981, and published in New Zealand Gazette, No. 51, 30 April 1981, page 1207, and that notice is hereby cancelled.

Dated at Nelson this 4th day of December 1981.

F. G. J. MUIRHEAD, Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 9/2/37; D.O. 14/15)

Classification of Parts of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that part of the reserve, described in the First Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for scenic purposes, subject to the provisions of Section 19 (1) (b) of the said Act, and further, declares that part of the reserve, described in the Second Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for recreation purposes, subject to the provisions of the said Act. provisions of the said Act.

FIRST SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT-PAHIATUA COUNTY

4.7095 hectares, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. 3223, situated in Block VIII, Mangahao Survey District. Part Gazette notice 443354.1.

6197 square metres, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. 12904, situated in Block VII, Mangahao Survey District.

SECOND SCHEDULE

1.5606 hectares, more or less, being Lot 4, D.P. 3223, situated in Block VIII, Mangahao Survey District. Balance Gazette notice 443354.1.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of December 1981. C. A. McILROY, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 7/2/17; D.O. 8/3/24)

Revocation of Appointment to Control and Manage Part of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby revokes the appointment of the Carnival Park Domain Board to control and manage that part of the reserve for scenic purposes, described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District—Pahiatua County 4.7095 hectares, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. 3223, situated in Block VIII, Mangahao Survey District. Part Gazette notice

443354.1. 6197 square metres, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. 12904, situated in Block VII, Mangahao Survey District.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of December 1981.

C. A. MCILROY, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 7/2/17; D.O. 8/3/24)

Authorisation of the Exchange of a Reserve for Other Land

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby authorises the exchange of the reserve for recreation purposes, described in the First Schedule hereto, for the land, described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT-HUTT COUNTY

8024 square metres, more or less, being Lot 29, D.P. 18135, situated in Block IX, Paekakariki Survey District.

SECOND SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District—Hutt County

8029 square metres, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. 52736, situated in Block IX, Paekakariki Survey District. All C.T. 21D/328.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of December 1981.

C. A. MCILROY Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 7/2/54; D.O. 8/5/453)

Reservation of Land and Vesting in the Manukau City Council

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Director-General of Lands hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as a reserve for local purpose (esplanade) and further, pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, vests the said reserve in the Manukau City Council in trust for that purpose.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-MANUKAU CITY

790 square metres, more or less, being Sections 31 and 32, Block II, Otahuhu Survey District. S.O. Plan 55679.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of December 1981.

K. J. COOPER, Assistant Director-General of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 2/2/97; D.O. 8/5/516)

Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby revokes the reservation as a reserve for local purpose (gravel) purposes over the land, described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-SOUTHLAND COUNTY

1.2571 hectares, more or less, being Section 20, Block VIII, Wendon Survey District. Part certificate of title B1/183. S.O. Plan 2596.

Dated at Invercargill this 3rd day of December 1981. R. E. WYNN,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 13/11/1; D.O. 1/74/20)